

CNR No. DLCT11-000210-2020

CC No. 39/2021

CBI Vs. Arun Dudi & Ors.

18.04.2022

Present : Ms. Shweta Dhingra, Ld. PP for CBI.

A-3 Pramod Kumar is absent. Sh. Pariporran Singh, Ld. Counsel for A-3 has filed an application seeking exemption from personal appearance of accused. Heard. Exemption of A-3 is allowed only for today.

Today the matter is fixed for reply and arguments on the application of A-3 for grant of permission for traveling outside India.

Reply filed by CBI to the application of A-3.

Arguments heard.

The applicant A-3 intends to accompany his son to Canada as his son got selected for admission in University at Canada. The applicant /A-3 wants to accompany his son to settle him there and has sought permission to travel to Canada from 25.04.2022 to 10.05.2022.

The application is opposed by Ld. PP for CBI for the reasons that the applicant /accused has committed serious offences and his presence is required for smooth progress of this trial and if he permitted to go abroad, he may escape and may not return to India and that may cause undue delay to this trial.

For the reasons that applicant has been admitted to regular bail and he has sought permission to travel only for 15 days to settle his 19 years old son at Canada, I am inclined to permit

applicant /A-3 to go to Canada for a period of 25.04.2022 to 10.05.2022 subject to his filing traveling details, tickets, itinerary, place of stay at Canada and furnishing an additional security of Rs.5 lacs in this court which he can withdraw after coming back to India. His passport if any on record, be released to him.

With above observations, application of applicant /A-3 is disposed off accordingly. Ld. Counsel for A-3 shall not seek adjournment on the ground of absence of accused on the date already fixed for scrutiny of documents.

Copy of this order be given dasti.

Put up for date and purpose already fixed i.e. for scrutiny of documents on **05.05.2022**.

(AMIT KUMAR)
Special Judge, PC Act, CBI-04
Rouse Avenue Courts, New Delhi
18.04.2022