

CNR No. DLCT11-000210-2020

CC No. 39/2021

CBI Vs. Arun Dudi & Ors.

17.04.2023

Proceedings have been conducted in hybrid mode.

Present : Ms. Shashi Tiwari, Ld. Substitue PP for CBI.

A1 Arun Dudi is absent.

Sh. C.M. Sangwan and Sh. Saksham Aggarwal Ld.

Counsels for A1.

A2 Akhilesh Mishra is on bail with counsel Sh.

Vinayak Bhatia, Advocate.

Sh. Amandeep Singh, Ld. Counsel for A2 (through VC).

A3 Pramod Kumar on bail with counsels Sh.

Abhishek Kumar and Sh. Ajayant Singh, Advocates.

A4 Surender Singh Selal on bail with counsels Sh.

Pankaj Seth and Ms. Yashika Sharma, Advocates.

A5 Sumit Verma on bail with Sh. Vaibhav Kumar

and Sh. Mohit Garg, Advocates.

A6 Thyagarajan Vijay is absent. A6 is also

representing A8 Bharat Reinsurance Broker Pvt.

Ltd.

Sh. Anil Kumar and Ms. Pinky Singh, Ld.

Counsel(s) for A6 and A8.

A7 Kishan Aggarwal on bail and he is also

representing A9 M/s. Worldwide Insurance Broker

Ltd.

Sh. Vijay S. Bishnoi and Ms. Pooja Bansal, Ld.

Counsels for A7 and A9.

O R D E R

Matter today is listed for further arguments on charge on behalf of A2 and arguments on the application of A2 U/s 226 CrPC.

Applications seeking exemption from personal appearance of A1 and A6 have been filed by their respective counsels. Heard. Exemption of A1 and A6 is allowed only for today.

A request for VC hearing has been received at 9.51 am today on e-mail of this court from the counsel for A2. Though the request should have been made in time, however, in facts, VC hearing is allowed.

Counsel has joined through VC hearing but is not audible despite efforts made twice. There appears to be some malfunctioning in audio system of the official system and therefore, hearing could not be held through VC.

Put up for arguments on charge by A2 and also, for arguments on the application U/s 226 CrPC on **11.05.2023**.

(AMIT KUMAR)
Special Judge, PC Act, CBI-04
Rouse Avenue Courts, New Delhi
17.04.2023