

**IN THE COURT OF SPECIAL JUDGE:
PC ACT (CBI) - 04, ROUSE AVENUE COURTS, DELHI.**

IA No. 3 /2024

CC No. 39/2021

CBI Vs. Arun Dudi & Ors. (Applicant Akhilesh Mishra)

RC 221/2018/E/0002

PS CBI/EO-III, New Delhi

**U/s 120B r/w 420 & 201 IPC &13 (2) r/w 13 (1) (d)
of P.C Act 1988**

14.08.2024

Present : Sh. Amandeep Singh (**Through VC**), Ld. Counsel
for applicant/A-2 Akhilesh Mishra alongwith
Sh. Manu Pratap Singh, Advocate.
Applicant in person.

Sh. Hari Mohan, Ld. Sr. Public Prosecutor for
CBI /**non-applicant**.

ASI R.S Chahan, CBI, EO-03/ND

ORDER

1. This is an application moved on behalf of **Accused-2/applicant Akhilesh Mishra** for placing on record affidavit/travel itinerary etc in compliance of order dated 05.08.2024 as well as change of dates of travelling abroad.

1.1 It is, inter alia, pleaded in the application that the applicant has been allowed travel abroad (U.S.A) from 12.08.2024 to 06.09.2024 vide order dated 05.08.2024 subject to furnishing travel details, itinerary etc. However, due to non-availability of tickets and unsuitable conditions for undertaking the said visit, the applicant has booked tickets from 22.08.2024 to 29.09.2024. Copy of tickets are annexed with the application. Hence, prayer

is made for changing dates of travel as well as taking on record accompanying documents.

2. No reply to the aforesaid application is filed by the CBI/non-applicant. However, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI has objected to fresh travelling schedule of the applicant being without any valid ground or reason.

3. **Heard and considered.**

4. The applicant herein has already been permitted to travel abroad vide order dated 05.08.2024.

4.1 Keeping in view the submissions made in the application in hand regarding non-availability of tickets, the same is allowed. The applicant **Akhilesh Mishra** is allowed to travel abroad (USA) from 22.08.2024 to 29.09.2024 instead of 12.08.2024 to 06.09.2024. Rest of the conditions as contained in order dated 05.08.2024 remain the same. The documents of travel itinerary, stay in abroad etc as mentioned in the application are taken on record.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for the applicant has placed on record FDR of Rs. 5 lacs as well as undertaking in terms of order dated 05.08.2024. The same is considered and accepted. The FDR be retained.

The application stands disposed off accordingly.

A copy of this order be given Dasti to Accused/Applicant/his counsel.

(GAGANDEEP SINGH)
Special Judge, PC Act, CBI-04
RADC: New Delhi:14.08.2024