

**IA No. 4/2024**  
**CC No. 39/2021**  
**CBI Vs. Arun Dudi & Ors. (Applicant Akhilesh Mishra)**  
**RC 221/2018/E/0002**  
**PS CBI/EO-III, New Delhi**  
**U/s 120B r/w 420 & 201 IPC & 13 (2) r/w 13 (1) (d)**  
**of P.C Act 1988**

**04.10.2024**

**Interim Application (IA) received from the Filing Counter.**

Present : Sh.Vinayak Bhatia, Ld. Counsel for the  
applicant/A-2 Akhilesh Mishra.

This is an application moved on behalf of applicant/A-2 for submitting passport details in compliance of order dated 05.08.2024 and release of security deposit of Rs.5 lacs.

At the outset, Ld. Counsel has moved an application moved on behalf of applicant seeking exemption from personal appearance as he is stated to be unwell after returning from USA. Heard. In view of the submissions, the application stands allowed.

In the application, it is pleaded that in compliance of order dated 05.08.2024 whereby the applicant was allowed to travel abroad with condition to inform the Hon'ble Court about his return within 72 hours of arrival and submit a copy of his passport showing his departure and arrival back in India. The copy of passport showing his departure and arrival back in India is placed on record as Annexure A.

Further, it is pleaded that in compliance of order dated 05.08.2024, the security deposit Rs.5 lacs was furnished on behalf of the accused. Hence, prayer is also made to release the said security amount.

**Heard and considered.**

Vide order dated 05.08.2024, the applicant herein was granted to travel abroad subject to certain conditions. The applicant has placed on record copy of passport which reflects his departure and arrival back in India. **The same be taken on record. The security deposited furnished in the form of FDR of Rs.5 lacs by the applicant too be released to him under proper receipt.**

Accordingly, the application stands disposed off.

(GAGANDEEP SINGH)  
Special Judge, PC Act, CBI-04  
Rouse Avenue District Courts,  
New Delhi: 04.10.2024